



# CITY OF SUFFOLK

**Purchasing Division**

P.O. Box 1858, Suffolk, VA 23439-1858; T (757) 514-7520; Fax (757) 514-7524

## Notice of Award

### Kevcor Contracting Corporation

Contract No. 2012-00115

Date: July 12, 2012

Name: ***Kevcor Contracting Corporation***

Your bid/offer dated: June 27, 2012

In response to: IFB No. 2012-00115

To furnish: Construction services related to the Village of Holland Water System Improvement Project – Phase 2

Your bid for construction services related to the Village of Holland Water System Improvement Project – Phase 2 is hereby accepted at the prices and terms stated in the submitted BID FORM, subject to all conditions and requirements of the solicitation, purchase specifications, warranties, performance bond, and other stipulations, if any.

CITY OF SUFFOLK, VA

Charles Meek  
Interim Purchasing Agent

BID TAB  
 The Village of Holland Water System Improvement Project – Phase 1  
 City of Suffolk, VA  
 BID DATE: June 27, 2012 @ 3:00 p.m.

#	Scheduled Item	Unit	Quantity	Kevor Contracting Corp.		Tidewater Utility Construction, Inc.		JCB Construction Co., Inc.		Precision Pipe, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Mobilization/Demobilization (Not to Exceed 5% of Total)	LS	1	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 95,775.00	\$ 95,775.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 98,000.00	\$ 98,000.00
2	24" Steel Casing Pipe, Complete-in-Place	LF	260	\$ 325.00	\$ 84,500.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 110,500.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 72,800.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 101,400.00
3	12" Ductile Iron Water Main, Complete-in-Place	LF	8,364	\$ 74.75	\$ 625,209.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 710,940.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 710,940.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 685,848.00
4	8" Ductile Iron Water Main, Complete-in-Place	LF	2,997	\$ 60.75	\$ 182,067.75	\$ 65.00	\$ 194,805.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 194,805.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 191,808.00
5	6" Ductile Iron Water Main, Complete-in-Place	LF	3,867	\$ 57.25	\$ 221,385.75	\$ 58.00	\$ 224,286.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 232,020.00	\$ 56.50	\$ 218,485.50
6	4" Ductile Iron Water Main, Complete-in-Place	LF	2,973	\$ 58.00	\$ 172,434.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 172,434.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 148,650.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 163,515.00
7	12" Gate Valve and Box, Complete-in-Place	EA	18	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 37,800.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 36,900.00
8	8" Gate Valve and Box, Complete-in-Place	EA	6	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 7,560.00
9	6" Gate Valve and Box, Complete-in-Place	EA	36	\$ 950.00	\$ 34,200.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 32,400.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 25,200.00
10	4" Gate Valve and Box, Complete-in-Place	EA	6	\$ 750.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 637.00	\$ 3,822.00
11	Blow-Off Assembly, Complete-in-Place	EA	8	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 24,800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00
12	Automatic Air Release Valve, Complete-in-Place	EA	5	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00
13	Type #1 Water Service Connection, Complete-in-Place	EA	33	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 44,550.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 42,900.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 2,435.00	\$ 80,355.00
14	Type #2 Water Service Connection, Complete-in-Place	EA	87	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 191,400.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 200,100.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 165,300.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 282,750.00
15	Type #3 Water Service Connection, Complete-in-Place	EA	41	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 47,150.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 53,300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 49,200.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 92,250.00
16	Connect to Existing Water System, Complete-in-Place	EA	5	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00
17	Existing Water System Abandonment "A", Complete-in-Place	EA	1	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,156.75	\$ 1,156.75
18	Existing Water System Abandonment "B", Complete-in-Place	EA	1	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,156.75	\$ 1,156.75
18	Partial Existing Water System Deactivation, Complete-in-Place	EA	8	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 740.00	\$ 5,920.00
19	Pavement Reconstruction in Trench, Complete-in-Place	SY	10,500	\$ 20.00	\$ 210,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 210,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 367,500.00	\$ 9.10	\$ 95,550.00
20	Asphalt Overlay, Complete-in-Place	SY	50,000	\$ 8.22	\$ 411,000.00	\$ 8.54	\$ 427,000.00	\$ 8.15	\$ 407,500.00	\$ 8.40	\$ 420,000.00
21	Select Backfill (Only If Authorized by Owner)	CY	5,800	\$ 21.00	\$ 121,800.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 121,800.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 121,800.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 121,800.00
22	Undercut Excavation (Only If Authorized by Owner)	CY	2,000	\$ 6.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 49.50	\$ 99,000.00
	<b>Total Bid Price</b>				<b>\$ 2,590,756.50</b>		<b>\$ 2,684,740.00</b>		<b>\$ 2,754,465.00</b>		<b>\$ 2,759,477.00</b>

BID TAB  
 The Village of Holland Water System Improvement Project – Phase 3  
 City of Suffolk, VA  
 BID DATE: June 27, 2012 @ 3:00 p.m.

#	Scheduled Item	Unit	Quantity	W.R. Hill, Inc.		Peters and White Construction		TA Sheets Mechanical Contractor, Inc.		Branson, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Mobilization/Demobilization (Not to Exceed 5% of Total)	LS	1	\$ 85,500.00	\$ 85,500.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 107,705.00	\$ 107,705.00
2	24" Steel Casing Pipe, Complete-in-Place	LF	260	\$ 330.00	\$ 85,800.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 91,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 104,000.00	\$ 392.82	\$ 102,133.20
3	12" Ductile Iron Water Main, Complete-in-Place	LF	8,364	\$ 86.00	\$ 719,304.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 710,940.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 878,220.00	\$ 87.95	\$ 735,613.80
4	8" Ductile Iron Water Main, Complete-in-Place	LF	2,997	\$ 71.00	\$ 212,787.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 197,802.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 254,745.00	\$ 73.12	\$ 219,140.64
5	6" Ductile Iron Water Main, Complete-in-Place	LF	3,867	\$ 60.00	\$ 232,020.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 232,020.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 301,626.00	\$ 64.74	\$ 250,349.58
6	4" Ductile Iron Water Main, Complete-in-Place	LF	2,973	\$ 55.00	\$ 163,515.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 172,434.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 202,164.00	\$ 64.77	\$ 192,561.21
7	12" Gate Valve and Box, Complete-in-Place	EA	18	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 36,900.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 2,480.45	\$ 44,648.10
8	8" Gate Valve and Box, Complete-in-Place	EA	6	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 1,945.98	\$ 11,675.88
9	6" Gate Valve and Box, Complete-in-Place	EA	36	\$ 850.00	\$ 30,600.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 1,294.26	\$ 46,593.36
10	4" Gate Valve and Box, Complete-in-Place	EA	6	\$ 750.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 1,176.33	\$ 7,057.98
11	Blow-Off Assembly, Complete-in-Place	EA	8	\$ 950.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 1,362.68	\$ 10,901.44
12	Automatic Air Release Valve, Complete-in-Place	EA	5	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,173.89	\$ 10,865.45
13	Type #1 Water Service Connection, Complete-in-Place	EA	33	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 34,650.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 24,750.00	\$ 1,507.16	\$ 49,736.28
14	Type #2 Water Service Connection, Complete-in-Place	EA	87	\$ 2,175.00	\$ 189,225.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 156,600.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 100,050.00	\$ 2,992.97	\$ 260,388.39
15	Type #3 Water Service Connection, Complete-in-Place	EA	41	\$ 700.00	\$ 28,700.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 45,100.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 30,750.00	\$ 1,151.56	\$ 47,213.96
16	Connect to Existing Water System, Complete-in-Place	EA	5	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,579.62	\$ 17,898.10
17	Existing Water System Abandonment "A", Complete-in-Place	EA	1	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,518.60	\$ 1,518.60
18	Existing Water System Abandonment "B", Complete-in-Place	EA	1	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,518.60	\$ 1,518.60
18	Partial Existing Water System Deactivation, Complete-in-Place	EA	8	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 1,518.61	\$ 12,148.88
19	Pavement Reconstruction in Trench, Complete-in-Place	SY	10,500	\$ 28.70	\$ 301,350.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 420,000.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 241,500.00	\$ 19.65	\$ 206,325.00
20	Asphalt Overlay, Complete-in-Place	SY	50,000	\$ 8.75	\$ 437,500.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 7.63	\$ 381,500.00
21	Select Backfill (Only if Authorized by Owner)	CY	5,800	\$ 21.00	\$ 121,800.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 121,800.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 121,800.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 121,800.00
22	Undercut Excavation (Only if Authorized by Owner)	CY	2,000	\$ 20.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 24.19	\$ 48,380.00
	<b>Total Bid Price</b>				\$ 2,773,251.00		\$ 2,849,196.00		\$ 2,885,705.00		\$ 2,887,677.45

BID TAB  
 The Village of Holland Water System Improvement Project – Phase 3  
 City of Suffolk, VA  
 BID DATE: June 27, 2012 @ 3:00 p.m.

#	Scheduled Item	Unit	Quantity	Walter C. Via Enterprises, Inc.		Suburban Grading & Utilities, Inc.		Inner-View		Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Mobilization/Demobilization (Not to Exceed 5% of Total)	LS	1	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 215,000.00	\$ 215,000.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 165,000.00
2	24" Steel Casing Pipe, Complete-in-Place	LF	260	\$ 600.00	\$ 156,000.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 110,500.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 109,200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 78,000.00
3	12" Ductile Iron Water Main, Complete-in-Place	LF	8,364	\$ 100.00	\$ 836,400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 836,400.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 878,220.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 627,300.00
4	8" Ductile Iron Water Main, Complete-in-Place	LF	2,997	\$ 53.00	\$ 158,841.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 224,775.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 155,844.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 194,805.00
5	6" Ductile Iron Water Main, Complete-in-Place	LF	3,867	\$ 44.00	\$ 170,148.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 270,690.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 189,483.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 212,685.00
6	4" Ductile Iron Water Main, Complete-in-Place	LF	2,973	\$ 48.00	\$ 142,704.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 208,110.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 127,839.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 142,704.00
7	12" Gate Valve and Box, Complete-in-Place	EA	18	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 47,250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 45,000.00
8	8" Gate Valve and Box, Complete-in-Place	EA	6	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
9	6" Gate Valve and Box, Complete-in-Place	EA	36	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 925.00	\$ 33,300.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 48,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 54,000.00
10	4" Gate Valve and Box, Complete-in-Place	EA	6	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
11	Blow-Off Assembly, Complete-in-Place	EA	8	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 12,400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
12	Automatic Air Release Valve, Complete-in-Place	EA	5	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 10,625.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 20,250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00
13	Type #1 Water Service Connection, Complete-in-Place	EA	33	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 66,000.00	\$ 2,325.00	\$ 76,725.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 115,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 49,500.00
14	Type #2 Water Service Connection, Complete-in-Place	EA	87	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 278,400.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 435,000.00	\$ 4,150.00	\$ 361,050.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 261,000.00
15	Type #3 Water Service Connection, Complete-in-Place	EA	41	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 49,200.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 107,625.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 43,050.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 41,000.00
16	Connect to Existing Water System, Complete-in-Place	EA	5	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
17	Existing Water System Abandonment "A", Complete-in-Place	EA	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
18	Existing Water System Abandonment "B", Complete-in-Place	EA	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
19	Partial Existing Water System Deactivation, Complete-in-Place	EA	8	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 39,200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
20	Pavement Reconstruction in Trench, Complete-in-Place	SY	10,500	\$ 35.00	\$ 367,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 525,000.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 987,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 525,000.00
21	Asphalt Overlay, Complete-in-Place	SY	50,000	\$ 15.00	\$ 750,000.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 575,000.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 850,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 750,000.00
22	Select Backfill (Only if Authorized by Owner)	CY	5,800	\$ 21.00	\$ 121,800.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 121,800.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 121,800.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 121,800.00
	Undercut Excavation (Only if Authorized by Owner)	CY	2,000	\$ 15.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 110,000.00
	<b>Total Bid Price</b>				<b>\$ 3,436,793.00</b>		<b>\$ 3,988,400.00</b>		<b>\$ 4,396,036.00</b>		<b>\$ 3,469,294.00</b>